
City and County of Swansea

Notice of Meeting

You are invited to attend a Meeting of the

General Licensing Committee
At: Council Chamber, Guildhall, Swansea

On: Friday, 13 October 2017

Time: 10.00 am

Chair: Councillor Penny Matthews

Membership:
Councillors: C Anderson, J P Curtice, P Downing, V M Evans, S J Gallagher, P Lloyd, 
H M Morris, C L Philpott, B J Rowlands, L G Thomas and L V Walton

Agenda
Page No.

1  Apologies for Absence.

2  Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interest.
www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests

3  Minutes. 1 - 4
To approve & sign the Minutes of the previous meeting(s) as a correct 
record.

4  Result of Appeals. (For Information) 5 - 7

5  Exclusion of the Public. 8 - 11

6  Town Police Clauses Act 1847 - Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 - Application for a Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Driver's Licence - MHIF.

12 - 17

7  Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 - 
Restricted Dual Badge Driver - RO.

18 - 21

8  Town Police Clauses Act 1847 - Local Government (Miscellaneous 
Provisions) Act 1976 - Application for a Hackney Carriage and 
Private Hire Driver's Licence - KD.

22 - 26

Next Meeting: Friday, 10 November 2017 at 10.00 am

www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


Huw Evans
Head of Democratic Services 
Thursday, 5 October 2017
Contact: Democratic Services - Tel: (01792) 636923



City and County of Swansea

Minutes of the General Licensing Committee

Council Chamber, Guildhall, Swansea 

Friday, 8 September 2017 at 10.00 am

Present: P M Matthews (Chair) Presided

Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s)
V M Evans P Lloyd H M Morris
C L Philpott B J Rowlands L G Thomas
L V Walton

Officer(s)
Lynda Anthony Divisional Officer, Licensing, Food and Safety
Aled Gruffydd Lawyer
Yvonne Lewis Senior Licensing Officer
Samantha Woon Democratic Services Officer

Apologies for Absence
Councillor(s): C Anderson, J P Curtice, P Downing and S J Gallagher

37 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interest.

In accordance with the Code of Conduct adopted by the City and County of 
Swansea, no interests were declared.

38 Minutes:

Resolved that the minutes of the General Licensing Committee held on 11 August, 
2017 be agreed as a correct record.

39 Equality Act 2010.

The Divisional Officer, Licensing, Food and Safety presented a report in relation to 
Section 165 and 167 of the Equality Act 2010.  

Members noted the background, requirements of the Equality Act 2010 and Officer 
Observations.

Resolved that a list of designated vehicles be published and maintained in 
accordance with the Equality Act 2010.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of the General Licensing Committee (08.09.2017)
Cont’d

40 Response to Welsh Government Consultation Document - Taxi and Private 
Hire Vehicle Licensing in Wales.

The Divisional Officer, Licensing, Food and Safety, presented a report which detailed 
the Welsh Government Consultation document issued on 12 June, 2017 which 
sought views on the framework for licensing taxis and private hire vehicles proposed 
by the Law Commission for England and Wales.

Members noted the executive summary, the consultation and response for 
consideration.

Resolved that the response detailed at Appendix B of the report be submitted to the 
Welsh Government for consideration.

41 Proposal to Amend Restricted Private Hire Vehicle Condition 23.

The Divisional Officer, Licensing, Food and Safety, presented a report which sought 
consideration of amending the existing condition which stipulates where the licence 
must be displayed on the vehicle.

Members noted the current condition, background and proposals.

Resolved that the restricted private hire vehicle condition 23 be amended to state 
the following:

“Vehicle plates and stickers must be securely fixed to the vehicle.  The vehicle plate 
is to be fixed on the bumper bar or boot lid/rear door between centre line and the 
offside of the vehicle.  Stickers must be affixed to the front near and offside doors of 
the vehicle.  The plate and stickers must be kept clearly visible at all times.  The 
vehicle plate must be returned to the Council on expiry of the licence.”

42 Exclusion of the Public.

The Committee was requested to exclude the public from the meeting during the 
consideration of the items of business identified in the recommendations to the 
report on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
set out in the exclusion paragraph of 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as 
amended by the Local Government (Access to Information)(Variation)(Wales) Order 
2007, relevant to the item of business as set out in the report.
 
The Committee considered the Public Interest Test in deciding to exclude the public 
from the meeting for the items of business where the Public Interest Test was 
relevant, as set out in the report.
 
It was RESOLVED that the public be excluded for the following items of business.
 

(CLOSED SESSION)

Page 2



Minutes of the General Licensing Committee (08.09.2017)
Cont’d

43 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 - Application for a 
private hire operator licence - UBL.

The Divisional Officer, Licensing, Food and Safety, detailed the background in 
respect of UBL’s application for a Private Hire Operators Licence.

UBL explained the circumstances of the request and answered Members questions 
relating to the matter.

Resolved that UBL’s request be refused.

Reason for Decision

The Committee did not believe that UBL was a Fit and Proper Person due to UBL’s 
inability to comply with Condition 22.

44 Town Police Clauses Act 1847 - Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1976 - Application for hackney carriage and private hire driver's licence - II.

The Divisional Officer, Licensing, Food and Safety, detailed the background in 
respect of II’s application for a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver’s  Licence.

II explained the circumstances of the request and answered Members questions 
relating to the matter.

Resolved that:

1) II’s licence be granted under Sections 51 and 59 of the Local Government 
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 until 10 December, 2017; and

2) The proposed free of £87.00 for a period of 3 months is approved for the grant of 
this licence; and

3) The fee for the 3 month licence is added to the table of fees in paragraph 8 of the 
report.

45 Town Police Clauses Act 1847 - Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) 
Act 1976 - Application for hackney carriage and private hire driver's licence - 
MHIF.

The Divisional Officer, Licensing, Food and Safety, advised that MHIF had failed to 
attend the meeting and had not provided any reason for absence.

Officers provided advice.

Resolved that the matter be deferred to the next available meeting.

Page 3



Minutes of the General Licensing Committee (08.09.2017)
Cont’d

46 Equality Act 2010, Passengers in Wheelchairs - Request for an Exemption 
Certificate - MAC.

The Divisional Officer, Licensing, Food and Safety, detailed the background in 
respect of MAC’s application for an Exemption Certificate.

MAC explained the circumstances of the request and answered Members questions 
relating to the matter.

Resolved that MAC’s request for an exemption certificate be approved until 12 July 
2018.

The meeting ended at 11.15 am

Chair

Page 4



Report of the Divisional Officer Licensing, Food & Safety

General Licensing Committee
13 October 2017

For Information Only 

Result of Appeals

NAME COURT DATES OFFENCE RESULT

Julie Webber Swansea
Magistrates
Court

4th July 2017 Appeal against the decision of 
the General Licensing 
Committee not to grant 
hackney carriage and private 
hire driver licences on 21st 
April 2017.

The reasons for the decision 
of the Licensing Committee 
were that Members were not 
satisfied that Ms Webber was 
a fit and proper person giving 
the following reasons:

1.     A taxi driver holds a very 
responsible position & a large 
number of persons depend on 
taxi drivers in or around the 
Swansea area. It is 
paramount, therefore, that a 
driver is a fit and proper 
person.
 
2.     The Committee were 
satisfied the convictions for 
theft in 2015 were very 
serious. 
 
3.     The Committee heard 
orally from Julie Webber, and 
the contents of both letters – 
including one from the local 
MP - were read. The 
Committee considered 

Appeal 
upheld

No costs 
were 
awarded 
against the 
Authority.

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



whether it should depart from 
its Guidelines. Ultimately, due 
to the severity of the 
convictions, Members were 
not satisfied that it was 
appropriate to reasonably 
depart from the Guidelines 
having regard to all the 
circumstances.
 
4.     Members were not 
satisfied that Julie Webber 
was a fit and proper person 
and the Committee 
considered it necessary to 
apply the Guidelines which 
requires a driver should be 
able to demonstrate a period 
of three to five years free of 
any convictions.

The Magistrates upheld the 
Appeal stating that they had 
considered all the information 
put before them and they 
considered that the Appellant 
was a fit and proper person.

Allan Leslie Rees Swansea
Magistrates
Court

19th 
September 
2017

Appeal against the decision of 
the Licensing Committee to 
refuse to renew an application 
for Restricted Private Hire 
and Hackney Carriage 
licences.

The reasons for the refusal 
were that 

1.   The Committee did not 
deem Mr Rees to be a fit and 
proper person.

2.   The Committee 
considered the nature of the 
convictions to be more than 
minor offences and in light of 
the number of convictions the 
committee felt further action 
was needed to protect the 
travelling public.

3.    Having heard Mr Rees’ 
explanations for the 

Appeal 
Upheld.

Full costs 
were 
awarded 
against the 
Authority 
totalling 
£658.00

Page 6



convictions Members felt that 
Mr Rees was not acting out of 
character and has and would 
continue to disregard the 
obligations to comply with 
other legal requirements 
expected of him. 
. 
The Magistrates upheld the 
Appeal stating that they had 
considered all of the 
information put before them 
and accepted the explanation 
of Mr Rees and found him to 
be a fit and proper person.
 
Costs were ordered in full 
against the Local Authority in 
the sum of £658.00 as they 
found them to be ‘just and 
reasonable’.

Page 7



Report of the Head of Legal, Democratic Services & Business Intelligence

General Licensing Committee – 13 October 2017

Exclusion of the Public

Purpose: To consider whether the Public should be excluded from 
the following items of business.

Policy Framework: None.

Reason for Decision: To comply with legislation.

Consultation: Legal.

Recommendation(s): It is recommended that:
1) The public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following 

item(s) of business on the grounds that it / they involve(s) the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as set out in the Paragraphs listed below of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007 subject 
to the Public Interest Test (where appropriate) being applied.
Item No. Relevant Paragraphs in Schedule 12A

6, 7 & 8 12, 13 & 18
Report Author: Democratic Services

Finance Officer: Not Applicable

Legal Officer: Tracey Meredith – Head of Legal, Democratic Services & 
Business Intelligence (Monitoring Officer)

1. Introduction

1.1 Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007, allows a 
Principal Council to pass a resolution excluding the public from a meeting 
during an item of business.

1.2 Such a resolution is dependant on whether it is likely, in view of the nature of 
the business to be transacted or the nature of the proceedings that if members 
of the public were present during that item there would be disclosure to them 
of exempt information, as defined in section 100I of the Local Government Act 
1972.

Page 8

Agenda Item 5



2. Exclusion of the Public / Public Interest Test

2.1 In order to comply with the above mentioned legislation, Cabinet will be 
requested to exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the 
item(s) of business identified in the recommendation(s) to the report on the 
grounds that it / they involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
set out in the Exclusion Paragraphs of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 as amended by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.

2.2 Information which falls within paragraphs 12 to 15, 17 and 18 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended is exempt information if and 
so long as in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

2.3 The specific Exclusion Paragraphs and the Public Interest Tests to be applied 
are listed in Appendix A.

2.4 Where paragraph 16 of the Schedule 12A applies there is no public interest 
test.  Councillors are able to consider whether they wish to waive their legal 
privilege in the information, however, given that this may place the Council in a 
position of risk, it is not something that should be done as a matter of routine.

3. Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 The legislative provisions are set out in the report.

4.2 Councillors must consider with regard to each item of business set out in 
paragraph 2 of this report the following matters:

4.2.1 Whether in relation to that item of business the information is capable of being 
exempt information, because it falls into one of the paragraphs set out in 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended and reproduced 
in Appendix A to this report.

4.2.2 If the information does fall within one or more of paragraphs 12 to 15, 17 and 
18 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 as amended,  the 
public interest test as set out in paragraph 2.2 of this report.

4.2.3 If the information falls within paragraph 16 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972 in considering whether to exclude the public members 
are not required to apply the public interest test but must consider whether 
they wish to waive their privilege in relation to that item for any reason.

Background Papers:  None.
Appendices:               Appendix A – Public Interest Test.

Page 9



Appendix A

Public Interest Test

No. Relevant Paragraphs in Schedule 12A
12 Information relating to a particular individual.

The Proper Officer (Monitoring Officer) has determined in preparing this report 
that paragraph 12 should apply.  Their view on the public interest test was that 
to make this information public would disclose personal data relating to an 
individual in contravention of the principles of the Data Protection Act.  
Because of this and since there did not appear to be an overwhelming public 
interest in requiring the disclosure of personal data they felt that the public 
interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing 
the information.  Members are asked to consider this factor when determining 
the public interest test, which they must decide when considering excluding the 
public from this part of the meeting.

13 Information which is likely to reveal the identity of an individual.
The Proper Officer (Monitoring Officer) has determined in preparing this report 
that paragraph 13 should apply.  Their view on the public interest test was that 
the individual involved was entitled to privacy and that there was no overriding 
public interest which required the disclosure of the individual’s identity.  On that 
basis they felt that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information.  Members are asked to 
consider this factor when determining the public interest test, which they must 
decide when considering excluding the public from this part of the meeting.

14 Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information).
The Proper Officer (Monitoring Officer) has determined in preparing this report 
that paragraph 14 should apply.  Their view on the public interest test was that:

a)   Whilst they were mindful of the need to ensure the transparency and 
accountability of public authority for decisions taken by them in relation to 
the spending of public money, the right of a third party to the privacy of 
their financial / business affairs outweighed the need for that information to 
be made public; or

b)   Disclosure of the information would give an unfair advantage to tenderers 
for commercial contracts.

This information is not affected by any other statutory provision which requires 
the information to be publicly registered.

On that basis they felt that the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  Members are asked 
to consider this factor when determining the public interest test, which they 
must decide when considering excluding the public from this part of the 
meeting.

No. Relevant Paragraphs in Schedule 12A

Page 10



15 Information relating to any consultations or negotiations, or 
contemplated consultations or negotiations, in connection with any 
labour relations matter arising between the authority or a Minister of the 
Crown and employees of, or office holders under, the authority.
The Proper Officer (Monitoring Officer) has determined in preparing this report 
that paragraph 15 should apply.  Their view on the public interest test was that 
whilst they are mindful of the need to ensure that transparency and 
accountability of public authority for decisions taken by them they were 
satisfied that in this case disclosure of the information would prejudice the 
discussion in relation to labour relations to the disadvantage of the authority 
and inhabitants of its area.  On that basis they felt that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.  Members are asked to consider this factor when determining the 
public interest test, which they must decide when considering excluding the 
public from this part of the meeting.

16 Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege 
could be maintained in legal proceedings.
No public interest test.

17 Information which reveals that the authority proposes:
(a) To give under any enactment a notice under or by virtue of which 

requirements are imposed on a person; or
(b) To make an order or direction under any enactment.
The Proper Officer (Monitoring Officer) has determined in preparing this report 
that paragraph 17 should apply.  Their view on the public interest test was that 
the authority’s statutory powers could be rendered ineffective or less effective 
were there to be advanced knowledge of its intention/the proper exercise of the 
Council’s statutory power could be prejudiced by the public discussion or 
speculation on the matter to the detriment of the authority and the inhabitants 
of its area.  On that basis they felt that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  
Members are asked to consider this factor when determining the public interest 
test, which they must decide when considering excluding the public from this 
part of the meeting. 

18 Information relating to any action taken or to be taken in connection with 
the prevention, investigation or prosecution of crime
The Proper Officer (Monitoring Officer) has determined in preparing this report 
that paragraph 18 should apply.  Their view on the public interest test was that 
the authority’s statutory powers could be rendered ineffective or less effective 
were there to be advanced knowledge of its intention/the proper exercise of the 
Council’s statutory power could be prejudiced by public discussion or 
speculation on the matter to the detriment of the authority and the inhabitants 
of its area.  On that basis they felt that the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  
Members are asked to consider this factor when determining the public interest 
test, which they must decide when considering excluding the public from this 
part of the meeting.

Page 11



Document is Restricted

Page 12

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13, 18 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972
as amended by the Local Government (Access to

Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



Document is Restricted

Page 18

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13, 18 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972
as amended by the Local Government (Access to

Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.



Document is Restricted

Page 22

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12, 13, 18 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972
as amended by the Local Government (Access to

Information) (Variation) (Wales) Order 2007.


	Agenda
	3 Minutes.
	4 Result of Appeals. (For Information)
	5 Exclusion of the Public.
	6 Town Police Clauses Act 1847 - Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 - Application for a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver's Licence - MHIF.
	7 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 - Restricted Dual Badge Driver - RO.
	8 Town Police Clauses Act 1847 - Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 - Application for a Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Driver's Licence - KD.



Minutes of the meeting


Dinas a Sir Abertawe

Cofnodion Cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Trwyddedu 
Cyffredinol

Siambr y Cyngor, Neuadd y Ddinas, Abertawe 

Dydd Gwener, 13 Hydref 2017 am 10.00 am

Yn Bresennol: Y Cynghorydd P M Matthews (Cadeirydd) oedd yn llywyddu

Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr)
C Anderson S J Gallagher P Lloyd
H M Morris C L Philpott B J Rowlands
L V Walton

Swyddog(ion)
Lynda Anthony Swyddog Adrannol, Trwyddedu, Bwyd a Diogelwch
Kath Thomas Licensing Officer
Lyndsay Thomas Swyddog Trwyddedu
Samantha Woon Swyddog Gwasanaethau Democrataidd

Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb
Y Cynghorydd(wyr): J P Curtice, P Downing, V M Evans a/ac L G Thomas

47 Derbyn datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol.

Yn unol â'r Côd Ymddygiad a fabwysiadwyd gan Ddinas a Sir Abertawe, 
cyhoeddwyd y buddion canlynol:

Y Cynghorydd P Lloyd - Personol - Cofnod Rhif - 52 - Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 
(Darpariaethau Amrywiol) 1976 - Gyrrwr Dau Fathodyn Cyfyngedig - RC - Rwy'n 
adnabod y person sy'n dod gyda'r ymgeisydd.

48 Cofnodion.

Penderfynwyd cytuno bod cofnodion y Pwyllgor Trwyddedu Cyffredinol a 
gynhaliwyd ar 8 Medi 2017 yn gofnod cywir.

49 Canlyniadau Apeliadau (er gwybodaeth)

Cyflwynodd y Swyddog Adrannol - Trwyddedu, Bwyd a Diogelwch, ganlyniadau 
apeliadau am wybodaeth.

Mewn ymateb i gwestiynau aelodau, manylodd y cyfreithiwr a oedd yn cynghori'r 
pwyllgor y weithdrefn i'w mabwysiadu gan y Llys Ynadon a rôl Erlynydd Troseddol y 
cyngor wrth amddiffyn penderfyniad y pwyllgor.



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Trwyddedu Cyffredinol (Dydd Gwener, 13 Hydref 2017)
Parhad

Nododd y cyfreithiwr a oedd yn cynghori'r pwyllgor fod y cadeirydd yn derbyn copi o 
resymeg penderfyniad y Llys Ynadon.

Penderfynwyd:

1. y dylid nodi'r adroddiad.
2. Bydda'r cyfreithiwr sy'n cynghori'r pwyllgor yn dod â manylion penderfyniadau'r 

Llys Ynadon i gyfarfodydd y dyfodol er mwyn ateb cwestiynau aelodau.  
 

50 Gwahardd y cyhoedd.

Gofynnwyd i'r Cabinet wahardd y cyhoedd o'r cyfarfod er mwyn iddo ystyried yr 
eitemau busnes a nodwyd yn argymhellion yr adroddiad ar y sail eu bod yn debygol 
o ddatgelu gwybodaeth eithriedig fel y nodir ym mharagraff gwahardd 12A Deddf 
Llywodraeth Leol 1972 fel y'i diwygiwyd gan Orchymyn Llywodraeth Leol (Mynediad i 
Wybodaeth) (Amrywiad) (Cymru) 2007 mewn perthynas ag eitemau busnes a nodir 
yn yr adroddiad.
 
Ystyriodd y Cabinet Brawf Budd y Cyhoedd wrth benderfynu a ddylid gwahardd y 
cyhoedd o'r cyfarfod ar gyfer yr eitemau busnes lle'r oedd Prawf Budd y Cyhoedd yn 
berthnasol fel y nodir yn yr adroddiad.
 
Penderfynwyd y dylid gwahardd y cyhoedd ar gyfer yr eitemau busnes canlynol.
 

(Sesiwn Gaeëdig)

51 Deddf Cyfrifoldebau Heddluoedd Tref 1847 - Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 
(Darpariaethau Amrywiol) 1976 -Cais i Ganiatáu Trwydded Cerbyd Hacni a 
Gyrrwr Preifat - MHIF.

Manylodd y Swyddog Adrannol - Trwyddedu, Bwyd a Diogelwch, yr wybodaeth 
gefndir mewn perthynas â chais MHIF am drwydded yrru cerbyd hacni a hurio 
preifat.

Gofynnodd yr aelodau gwestiynau i'r swyddog a ymatebodd yn briodol.

Esboniodd MHIF amgylchiadau'r cais ac atebodd gwestiynau'r aelodau mewn 
perthynas â'r mater.

Penderfynwyd y dylid cymeradwyo cais MHIF am drwydded yrru cerbyd hacni a 
hurio preifat.

52 Deddf Llywodraeth Leol (Darpariaethau Amrywiol) 1976 - Cyfyngedig Gyrrwr 
Bathodyn Deuol - RO.

Manylodd y Swyddog Adrannol - Trwyddedu, Bwyd a Diogelwch, yr wybodaeth 
gefndir mewn perthynas â dau fathodyn cyfyngedig RO.



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Trwyddedu Cyffredinol (Dydd Gwener, 13 Hydref 2017)
Parhad

Esboniodd RO, yng nghwmni Mr J, amgylchiadau'r drosedd ac atebodd gwestiynau'r 
aelodau ynghylch y mater.

Penderfynwyd adnewyddu Trwyddedau Cerbydau Hacni a Hurio Preifat 
Cyfyngedig RO.

53 Deddf Cyfrifoldebau Heddluoedd Tref 1847 - Deddf Llywodraeth Leol 
(Darpariaethau Amrywiol) 1976 -Cais i Ganiatáu Trwydded Cerbyd Hacni a 
Gyrrwr Preifat - KD.

Manylodd y Swyddog Adrannol - Trwyddedu, Bwyd a Diogelwch yr wybodaeth 
gefndir mewn perthynas â chais KD am drwydded yrru cerbyd hacni a hurio preifat.

Esboniodd KD amgylchiadau'r cais ac atebodd gwestiynau'r aelodau mewn 
perthynas â'r mater.

Penderfynwyd y dylid gwrthod cais KD am Drwydded Yrru Cerbyd Hacni a Hurio 
Preifat am nad oedd yr aelodau'n ystyried bod KD yn berson addas a phriodol.

Rheswm dros y penderfyniad

 Roedd y pwyllgor yn ystyried bod y drosedd a gyflawnwyd ar 16/10/16 yn un 
ddifrifol gan fod KD yn cludo teithwyr ar gyflymder uchel - 105 milltir yr awr.

 Nododd y pwyllgor fod KD wedi gwadu gyrru ar y cyflymder hwnnw a bod yr 
Heddlu'n anghywir, ond gwrthododd roi ei gyflymder teithio, heblaw ei fod dros 40 
mya. 

 Cafwyd KD yn euog yn y llys, ac nid oedd y pwyllgor yn ystyried y ffaith y 
rhoddwyd 4 mis iddo yn hytrach na 6 i 12 mis yn amgylchiad lliniarol.

 Nododd y pwyllgor yr wybodaeth gan yr Heddlu a'r gwaharddiad a roddwyd am 4 
mis ac ystyriwyd ei bod hi'n debygol bod KD wedi bod yn teithio ar gyflymder a 
oedd yn fwy na'r terfyn 40mya. 

 Roedd y pwyllgor yn pryderu bod KD wedi bod yn goryrru yn y lle cyntaf am fod ei 
deithwyr wedi dweud wrtho am oryrru â char arall.

 Dywedodd KD bod ofn arno a dyna'r rheswm ei fod yn goryrru.  Roedd y pwyllgor 
o'r farn os oedd adroddiad KD am y digwyddiad yn gywir, gallai a dylai fod wedi 
delio â'r digwyddiad mewn ffordd arall. Roedd y pwyllgor yn pryderu nad oedd KD 
wedi arfer synnwyr cyffredin yn y ffordd yr oedd wedi delio â'r digwyddiad.

 Nid oedd KD wedi dangos bod yn edifar ganddo am y drosedd y cafodd ei 
euogfarnu amdani heblaw ei fod yn gwybod bod goryrru yn anghywir.  Pan 
gwestiynwyd KD gan yr aelodau, ni ddangosodd fawr ddim/unrhyw barch at 
reolau'r ffordd nac at yr Heddlu y galwyd arnynt i ddelio â digwyddiad.  

 Nododd y Pwyllgor fod KD wedi meddu ar drwydded yrru ers 2006, a dyma ei 
unig euogfarn, ond roedd cyflymder a manylion y digwyddiad fel yr adroddwyd 
amdano gan yr Heddlu, a'r ddedfryd a roddwyd, yn dangos bod hon yn drosedd 
ddifrifol a gyflawnwyd pan oedd gan KD deithwyr yn y car.



Cofnodion cyfarfod y Pwyllgor Trwyddedu Cyffredinol (Dydd Gwener, 13 Hydref 2017)
Parhad

 Nododd y pwyllgor hefyd y cafwyd y digwyddiad hwn o fewn 2 flynedd i roi 
trwydded i KD. 

 Yn sgîl atebion KD i gwestiynau aelodau, a chan mai 12 mis yn unig oedd wedi 
mynd heibio ers yr euogfarn, nid oedd y pwyllgor yn fodlon ei fod yn gweithredu'n 
groes i'w gymeriad ac ni fyddai'n berygl i ddiogelwch y cyhoedd sy'n teithio pe bai 
KD mewn sefyllfa debyg.

Daeth y cyfarfod I ben am 11.28 am

Cadeirydd


